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1.0 [bookmark: _Toc120645689]Introduction

1.1 This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. 

1.2 It addresses the capital components of the wider financial strategies adopted by the Police and Crime Commissioner. It identifies the links and relationships that need to be made in considering and implementing the Capital Programme to support the Police and Crime Plan priorities. This is done through the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which sets out the governance and control framework within which the investment planning and delivery takes place.

1.3 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial consequences for the Commissioner for many years into the future. They are therefore subject to both a national regulatory framework and to local policy framework, summarised in this report. The Prudential Code and the Treasury Management Code were both reviewed in 2021, and this Strategy complies with the requirements of the new code.

2.0 [bookmark: _Toc527461398][bookmark: _Toc527462416][bookmark: _Toc527462916][bookmark: _Toc527463871][bookmark: _Toc527388210][bookmark: _Toc527388596][bookmark: _Toc527388663][bookmark: _Toc527388988][bookmark: _Toc527389273][bookmark: _Toc527389340][bookmark: _Toc527389732][bookmark: _Toc527390211][bookmark: _Toc527445956][bookmark: _Toc527447889][bookmark: _Toc527448164][bookmark: _Toc527449766][bookmark: _Toc527449810][bookmark: _Toc527451043][bookmark: _Toc527388211][bookmark: _Toc527388597][bookmark: _Toc527388664][bookmark: _Toc527388989][bookmark: _Toc527389274][bookmark: _Toc527389341][bookmark: _Toc527389733][bookmark: _Toc527390212][bookmark: _Toc527445957][bookmark: _Toc527447890][bookmark: _Toc527448165][bookmark: _Toc527449767][bookmark: _Toc527449811][bookmark: _Toc527451044][bookmark: _Toc527388212][bookmark: _Toc527388598][bookmark: _Toc527388665][bookmark: _Toc527388990][bookmark: _Toc527389275][bookmark: _Toc527389342][bookmark: _Toc527389734][bookmark: _Toc527390213][bookmark: _Toc527445958][bookmark: _Toc527447891][bookmark: _Toc527448166][bookmark: _Toc527449768][bookmark: _Toc527449812][bookmark: _Toc527451045][bookmark: _Toc527388213][bookmark: _Toc527388599][bookmark: _Toc527388666][bookmark: _Toc527388991][bookmark: _Toc527389276][bookmark: _Toc527389343][bookmark: _Toc527389735][bookmark: _Toc527390214][bookmark: _Toc527445959][bookmark: _Toc527447892][bookmark: _Toc527448167][bookmark: _Toc527449769][bookmark: _Toc527449813][bookmark: _Toc527451046][bookmark: _Toc527388214][bookmark: _Toc527388600][bookmark: _Toc527388667][bookmark: _Toc527388992][bookmark: _Toc527389277][bookmark: _Toc527389344][bookmark: _Toc527389736][bookmark: _Toc527390215][bookmark: _Toc527445960][bookmark: _Toc527447893][bookmark: _Toc527448168][bookmark: _Toc527449770][bookmark: _Toc527449814][bookmark: _Toc527451047][bookmark: _Toc527388215][bookmark: _Toc527388601][bookmark: _Toc527388668][bookmark: _Toc527388993][bookmark: _Toc527389278][bookmark: _Toc527389345][bookmark: _Toc527389737][bookmark: _Toc527390216][bookmark: _Toc527445961][bookmark: _Toc527447894][bookmark: _Toc527448169][bookmark: _Toc527449771][bookmark: _Toc527449815][bookmark: _Toc527451048][bookmark: _Toc527388216][bookmark: _Toc527388602][bookmark: _Toc527388669][bookmark: _Toc527388994][bookmark: _Toc527389279][bookmark: _Toc527389346][bookmark: _Toc527389738][bookmark: _Toc527390217][bookmark: _Toc527445962][bookmark: _Toc527447895][bookmark: _Toc527448170][bookmark: _Toc527449772][bookmark: _Toc527449816][bookmark: _Toc527451049][bookmark: _Toc527388217][bookmark: _Toc527388603][bookmark: _Toc527388670][bookmark: _Toc527388995][bookmark: _Toc527389280][bookmark: _Toc527389347][bookmark: _Toc527389739][bookmark: _Toc527390218][bookmark: _Toc527445963][bookmark: _Toc527447896][bookmark: _Toc527448171][bookmark: _Toc527449773][bookmark: _Toc527449817][bookmark: _Toc527451050][bookmark: _Toc527388218][bookmark: _Toc527388604][bookmark: _Toc527388671][bookmark: _Toc527388996][bookmark: _Toc527389281][bookmark: _Toc527389348][bookmark: _Toc527389740][bookmark: _Toc527390219][bookmark: _Toc527445964][bookmark: _Toc527447897][bookmark: _Toc527448172][bookmark: _Toc527449774][bookmark: _Toc527449818][bookmark: _Toc527451051][bookmark: _Toc527388219][bookmark: _Toc527388605][bookmark: _Toc527388672][bookmark: _Toc527388997][bookmark: _Toc527389282][bookmark: _Toc527389349][bookmark: _Toc527389741][bookmark: _Toc527390220][bookmark: _Toc527445965][bookmark: _Toc527447898][bookmark: _Toc527448173][bookmark: _Toc527449775][bookmark: _Toc527449819][bookmark: _Toc527451052][bookmark: _Toc527388220][bookmark: _Toc527388606][bookmark: _Toc527388673][bookmark: _Toc527388998][bookmark: _Toc527389283][bookmark: _Toc527389350][bookmark: _Toc527389742][bookmark: _Toc527390221][bookmark: _Toc527445966][bookmark: _Toc527447899][bookmark: _Toc527448174][bookmark: _Toc527449776][bookmark: _Toc527449820][bookmark: _Toc527451053][bookmark: _Toc527388221][bookmark: _Toc527388607][bookmark: _Toc527388674][bookmark: _Toc527388999][bookmark: _Toc527389284][bookmark: _Toc527389351][bookmark: _Toc527389743][bookmark: _Toc527390222][bookmark: _Toc527445967][bookmark: _Toc527447900][bookmark: _Toc527448175][bookmark: _Toc527449777][bookmark: _Toc527449821][bookmark: _Toc527451054][bookmark: _Toc120645690]Capital Expenditure and Financing 

2.1 Capital expenditure is where the Commissioner spends money on assets, such as property or vehicles, that will be used for more than one year.

2.2 In 2026/27, the Commissioner is planning capital expenditure of £22.970m as summarised in Table 1 below:

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Actual, Forecast and Estimates of Capital Expenditure

	 
	2024/25
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Vehicles Replacements
	4,550
	2,571
	4,510
	4,586
	3,629
	3,661

	ICT
	2,792
	3,987
	6,911
	8,233
	11,224
	11,919

	Estates
	3,370
	9,266
	8,419
	14,476
	16,084
	13,750

	Other Capital
	1,695
	3,665
	3,130
	1,805
	1,562
	1,161

	Total Capital Programme
	12,407
	19,489
	22,970
	29,100
	32,499
	30,491



The figures exclude the impact of IFRS16 as the adoption of this standard relates to a change in accounting treatment and does not represent cash expenditure.

2.3 A significant number of projects within the capital programme are recurring such as the Vehicle Replacement Programme, IT infrastructure, and estates projects. This is important when considering the funding of the programme. The Commissioner has no plans to incur capital expenditure on investments.

2.4 Governance: Budget holders prepare business cases to include new projects in the capital programme. The business cases are reviewed by Finance who confirm the financing cost and revenue impacts. The business case must be considered by the relevant operational board to confirm their support and links to the Commissioners’ priorities before the Capital Strategy Group considers the bids for inclusion within the programme. The Capital Strategy Group considers the financing costs as well as the timing and overall affordability and will make recommendations to the Resources Board. The final capital programme will be presented to the Commissioner for approval in January. Once approved, the capital programme is then monitored by the Capital Strategy Group and Resources Board on a quarterly basis.

2.5 All capital expenditure must be financed, either from external sources (grants and other contributions), own resources (revenue, reserves and capital receipts) or debt (borrowing and leasing). The planned financing of the above expenditure is shown in Table 2 below:

Table 2: Prudential Indicator: Capital Financing

	 
	2024/25
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Capital Grants
	357
	120
	72
	0
	395
	0

	Capital Receipts
	37
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Earmarked Reserves
	4,134
	3,556
	2,148
	2,659
	5,765
	3,021

	Revenue Contribution to Capital
	4,877
	6,562
	7,856
	8,964
	9,012
	10,089

	Borrowing
	3,002
	9,251
	12,894
	17,477
	17,327
	17,381

	Total Financing
	12,407
	19,489
	22,970
	29,100
	32,499
	30,491



The figures exclude the impact of IFRS16 as the adoption of this standard relates to a change in accounting treatment and does not represent cash expenditure.

2.6 Debt is only a temporary source of finance, since loans and leases must be repaid, and this is therefore replaced over time by other financing, usually from revenue which is known as minimum revenue provision (MRP). Planned MRP budgets for loans are shown in Table 3 below:

Table 3: Replacement of prior years’ debt finance

	 
	2024/25
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Minimum Revenue Provision
	5,823
	3,648
	4,034
	4,716
	5,534
	6,235



2.7 The Commissioner’s full minimum revenue provision statement can be found in the Treasury Management Strategy. 

2.8 The borrowing strategy is set out in the annual Treasury Management Strategy. Whilst borrowing is an important funding source, the revenue implications can be significant for shorter life assets. Borrowing will therefore usually be used to fund long term assets.

2.9 The Commissioner’s cumulative outstanding amount of debt finance is measured by the capital financing requirement (CFR). This increases with new capital expenditure financed by debt and reduces with MRP, and capital receipts used to replace debt. The CFR is expected to increase by £9.565m during 2026/27. Based on the above figures for expenditure and financing, the Commissioner’s estimated CFR is shown in Table 4 below:

Table 4: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement

	 
	2024/25
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Total CFR
	85,277
	91,464
	101,029
	114,144
	126,219
	137,620



The figures include the impact of IFRS16.

2.10 Asset management: To ensure that capital assets continue to be of long-term use, the Commissioner has an estate asset management strategy in place. This sets out how the Commissioner will manage the estate going forward.

2.11 Asset disposals: When a capital asset is no longer needed, it may be sold so that the proceeds, known as capital receipts, can be spent on new assets or to repay debt. Repayments of capital grants, loans and investments also generate capital receipts. All disposals of surplus land and buildings must be approved by the Commissioner.  When making any decision to dispose of assets the Commissioner must have regard to the right of the Chief Constable to have unfettered access to operational assets. The Commissioner shall consult with the relevant governance board and notify the Chief Constable. The Commissioner will have regard to the views expressed by the relevant governance board and the Chief Constable, but the final decisions will be a matter for the Commissioner. The commitment to use the capital receipt to fund capital expenditure will only be made once the money has been received.

3.0 [bookmark: _Toc120645691]Treasury Management

3.1 Treasury management is concerned with keeping sufficient but not excessive cash available to meet the Commissioner’s spending needs, while managing the risks involved. Surplus cash is invested until required, while a shortage of cash will be met by borrowing, to avoid excessive credit balances or overdrafts in the bank current account. The revenue cash surpluses are offset against capital cash shortfalls to reduce overall borrowing. 

3.2 As at the 31 March 2025, the Commissioner held borrowing for capital purposes of £30.277m with the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB), £20.500m short-term borrowing for cashflow purposes with Local Authorities and finance leases of £8.764m. The Commissioner also held treasury investments totalling £20.499m as at 31 March 2025. The Commissioner continues to maximise the use of the cash held before taking costly external debt, this is referred to as internal borrowing. It is anticipated that the level of internal borrowing at 31 March 2026 will be £55.383m.

3.3 Borrowing strategy: The main objective when borrowing is to achieve a low but certain cost of finance while retaining flexibility should plans change in the future. These objectives are often conflicting, and the Commissioner therefore seeks to strike a balance between cheaper short-term loans and long-term fixed rate loans where the future cost is known but higher. 

3.4 The Commissioner does not borrow to invest for the primary purpose of financial return and therefore retains full access to the PWLB. 

3.5 Projected levels of the Commissioner’s total outstanding debt (which comprises borrowing and leases) are shown in Table 5 below, compared with the capital financing requirement. 

Table 5: Prudential Indicator: Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement

	 
	31/03/2025
	31/03/2026
	31/03/2027
	31/03/2028
	31/03/2029
	31/03/2030

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Debt incl. Leases
	39,041
	36,081
	45,036
	53,763
	62,038
	61,504

	Total CFR
	85,277
	91,464
	101,029
	114,144
	126,219
	137,620



3.6 Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital financing requirement, except in the short-term. As can be seen in Table 5, the Commissioner expects to comply with this in the medium term.

3.7 Liability benchmark: To compare the Commissioner’s actual borrowing against an alternative strategy, a liability benchmark has been calculated showing the lowest risk level of borrowing. This assumes that cash and investment balances are kept to a minimum level of £10m at each year-end. The forecast benchmark at 31 March 2026 is £68.627m and is forecast to rise to £127.689m over four years as shown in Table 6.

Table 6: Borrowing and the Liability Benchmark

	 
	31/03/2025
	31/03/2026
	31/03/2027
	31/03/2028
	31/03/2029
	31/03/2030

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Total Borrowing Requirement
	0 
	40,350 
	55,413 
	69,979 
	86,388 
	103,739 

	Liability Benchmark
	40,278
	68,627
	83,690
	98,256
	114,665
	127,689



3.8 Table 6 shows that the Commissioner expects to borrow over the MTFS period. 

3.9 Affordable borrowing limit: The Commissioner is legally obliged to set an affordable borrowing limit (also termed the authorised limit for external debt). In line with statutory guidance, a lower “operational boundary” is also set as a warning level should debt approach the limit.

Table 7: Prudential Indicators: Authorised limit and operational boundary for external debt

	 
	2024/25
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Operational Boundary
	64,041 
	71,081 
	90,036 
	98,763 
	107,038 
	106,504 

	Authorised Limit
	74,041
	81,081
	100,036
	108,763
	117,038
	116,504



3.10 Further details on borrowing can be found in the Treasury Management Strategy.

3.11 Treasury investment strategy: Treasury investments arise from receiving cash before it is paid out again. Investments made for service reasons or for pure financial gain are not generally considered to be part of treasury management.

3.12 The Commissioner’s policy on treasury investments is to prioritise security and liquidity over yield, that is to focus on minimising risk rather than maximising returns. Cash that is likely to be spent in the near term is invested securely, for example with the government, other local authorities or selected high-quality banks, to minimise the risk of loss. Money that will be held for longer term is invested more widely, including in bonds, shares and property, to balance the risk of loss against the risk of receiving returns below inflation. Both near-term and longer-term investments may be held in pooled funds, where an external fund manager makes decisions on which particular investments to buy. The Commissioner is able to request money back at short notice with these funds.

Table 8: Treasury management investments

	 
	31/03/2025
	31/03/2026
	31/03/2027
	31/03/2028
	31/03/2029
	31/03/2030

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Investments
	(20,499)
	30,350 
	35,913 
	40,979 
	48,388 
	61,239 



3.13 Table 8 shows that the Commissioner expects to borrow over the MTFS period. 

3.14 Further details on investments and prudential indicators can be found in the treasury management strategy.

3.15 Risk management: The effective management and control of risk are prime objectives of the Commissioner’s treasury management activities. The treasury management strategy therefore sets out various indicators and limits to constrain the risk of unexpected losses.

3.16 Governance: Decisions on treasury management investment and borrowing are made daily and are therefore delegated to the Treasurer and Treasury team, who must act in line with the Treasury Management Strategy approved by the Commissioner. Quarterly reports on treasury management activity are presented to Resources Board. The Independent Audit Committee also consider the mid-year and outturn reports.

4.0 [bookmark: _Toc120645692]Investments for Service Purposes

4.1 The Commissioner could make investments to assist local policing services, however they do not currently hold any such investments. 

5.0 [bookmark: _Toc120645693]Commercial Activities

5.1 The Commissioner does not invest in commercial property however there are some properties classed as investment properties as they no longer have an operational function. These properties are currently valued at £0.496m comprising of three properties providing a net return after all costs of 10.89%.

5.2 Risk management: There are additional risks with commercial investments than with treasury investments. The principal risk exposures include vacancies at the end of tenancies and a reduction in capital value. The risk of vacancies is mitigated by the intention to sell the properties once vacant possession has been achieved thereby generating a capital receipt and reducing future borrowing and associated revenue costs. No further commercial investments are anticipated.

5.3 Governance: Day to day decisions on investment properties are made by the Head of Estates in consultation with the Treasurer. Any decision to sell would be made by the Commissioner. 

Table 9: Prudential Indicator: Net income from commercial investments to net revenue stream
	 
	2024/25
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Net Income
	54 
	55 
	55 
	56 
	56 
	57 

	Proportion of net revenue stream
	0.01%
	0.01%
	0.01%
	0.01%
	0.01%
	0.01%



6.0 [bookmark: _Toc120645694]Liabilities

6.1 In addition to debt detailed above, the Commissioner is committed to making future payments to cover its pension fund deficit. It has also set aside £3.570m to cover provisions. The Commissioner is also at risk of having to pay for: a £21k APCC pension guarantee; a £124k ICT financial guarantee; a £55k BlueLight Commercial Ltd guarantee; compensation claims regarding the public service pension scheme reform and a Beckmann indemnity to cover enhanced redundancy benefits of TUPE’d employees. No funds have been put aside for these liabilities because it is not probable that an outflow of resources is required for the guarantees. This also applies to the compensation claims and indemnity. Therefore, these liabilities have been shown as contingent liabilities in the 2024/25 accounts.

6.2 Governance: Decisions on incurring new discretional liabilities are taken by the Commissioner in consultation with Treasurer. The risk of liabilities crystallising and requiring payment is monitored by the Commissioner, Chief Executive and Treasurer and reported quarterly to the Resources Board. 

6.3 Further details on the liabilities and guarantees can be found in the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts.

7.0 [bookmark: _Toc120645695]Revenue Budget Implications

7.1	Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, interest payable on loans and MRP are charged to revenue. The net annual charge is known as financing costs; this is compared to the net revenue stream i.e. the amount funded from Council Tax and general government grants.

Table 10: Prudential Indicator: Proportion of financing costs to net revenue stream

	 
	2024/25
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	
	Actual
	Forecast
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate
	Estimate

	
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000
	£'000

	Financing Costs
	5,771 
	4,060 
	4,995 
	6,027 
	7,245 
	8,101 

	Proportion of net revenue stream
	1.42%
	0.94%
	1.08%
	1.27%
	1.48%
	1.60%



The figures include the impact of IFRS16.

7.2	Further details on the revenue implications of capital expenditure can be found in the MTFS.

7.3	Sustainability: Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will extend for up to 40 years into the future. The Treasurer is satisfied that the proposed capital programme is prudent, affordable and sustainable following the detailed review of the programme at the Capital Strategy Group and the development of the MTFS including the anticipated revenue impacts of the capital programme. 

8.0 [bookmark: _Toc120645696]Knowledge and Skills

8.1	The Commissioner employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior positions with responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions. For example, the Treasurer is a qualified accountant with substantial experience. Where necessary, staff can study towards relevant professional qualifications including CIPFA, ACCA, CIMA and AAT. 

8.2	Where the Commissioner needs additional resources or where staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, external advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field are used. The Commissioner uses Arlingclose Limited as treasury management advisers. This approach is more cost effective than employing such staff directly and ensures that the Commissioner has access to knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk appetite.
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